# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
William H. Fargason III	03/06/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fargason Outdoor Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	P. O. Box 36635
City:	Birmingham
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35236

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7311355
Application Number:	12004415

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (205)488-6766

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 205-521-8766

Email: psykes@bradleyarant.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Sykes

Address Line 1: 1819 5th Avenue North

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul Sykes

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020645 FRAME: 0031 731135

=CH \$80 00

500486407

#### ASSIGNMENT

- I, William H. Fargason III, the undersigned, the inventor of the subject matter described herein, hereby confirm my prior assignment for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and, in the avoidance of doubt, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Fargason Outdoor Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Alabama as Assignee, and its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to the following:
- (1) United States Patent No. 7,311,355 B2, entitled Tent Chair, which was issued December 25, 2007; and
- (2) United States Patent Application No. 12/004,415, entitled Tent Chair, filed December 21, 2007, which is currently pending;

and the invention(s), improvement(s) and processes set forth therein, and any and all nonprovisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, or any other application claiming priority thereto, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention or any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

William H. Fargason, Inventor

RECORDED: 03/13/2008

6 March 08

PATENT REEL: 020645 FRAME: 0032